

No. 10-15891

**United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit**

IN RE: WASHINGTON GROUP INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Debtor,

DAVID HATHAWAY; KAREN HATHAWAY,
Appellants,

v.

RAYTHEON ENGINEERS AND CONSTRUCTORS, INC.; WASHINGTON
GROUP INTERNATIONAL, INC.; PLAN COMMITTEE; REORGANIZED
DEBTORS,

Appellees.

Appeal from the Final Order of the United States District Court for the District of
Nevada, Reno Division, in Case No. 3:09-cv-00058-ECR-RAM
(Honorable Edward C. Reed, Jr., Judge)

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF RAYTHEON ENGINEERS AND
CONSTRUCTORS, INC.**

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Collin O'Connor Udell
Matthew J. Delude
DECHERT, LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 524-3999

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	<i>ii</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iii</i>
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	<i>vii</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE, STATEMENT OF THE FACTS, AND COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Bankruptcy Court’s Factual Findings Are Properly Reviewed for Clear Error, and Its Interpretations of the Plan and Its Own Confirmation Order Are Properly Reviewed for Abuse of Discretion.....	15
II. The Hathaways Are Bound by the Provisions of the Plan and Confirmation Order Barring the Accrual or Payment of Postpetition Interest, and the Decisions Below Should Be Affirmed	19
A. The Plan Is Clear.	29
B. This Court’s Decision in <i>Maxitile</i> Is Not to the Contrary	36
III. National Union Does Not Have Any Independent Obligation to Pay Postpetition Interest, and There Is No Conflict with Section 524(e) of the Bankruptcy Code	37
IV. The Hathaways Seek a Windfall	45
CONCLUSION.....	47
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Hardwoods, Inc. v. Deutsche Credit Corp.</i> (<i>In re American Hardwoods, Inc.</i>), 885 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1989)	39
<i>Brawders v. County of Ventura (In re Brawders)</i> , 503 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Bruning v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 358 (1964).....	31, 32, 46
<i>Bursch v. Beardsley & Piper</i> , 971 F.2d 108 (8th Cir. 1992)	41
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	2, 20
<i>Chicot County Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940).....	2, 20, 24
<i>Colonial Auto Ctr. v. Tomlin (In re Tomlin)</i> , 105 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Comm’n of Dep’t of Pub. Utils. v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.</i> , 178 F.2d 559 (2d Cir. 1949)	18
<i>Enodis Corp. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> (<i>In re Consol. Indus. Corp.</i>), 360 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Espinosa v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1367 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Finova Capital Corp. v. Larson Pharmacy Inc.</i> (<i>In re Optical Techs., Inc.</i>), 425 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Gallo v. Foley</i> , 296 Mass. 306 (1936)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>General Elec. Capital Corp. v. Dial Business Forms, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Dial Bus. Forms, Inc.</i>), 341 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2003)	13, 17
<i>Goldman, Sachs & Co. v. Esso Virgin Islands, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Duplan Corp.</i>), 212 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Great Lakes Higher Educ. Corp. v. Pardee (In re Pardee)</i> , 193 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999)	2, 20
<i>In re Greene</i> , 583 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Hamel v. Malden Mills Indus. Inc.</i> , No. 996117, 2003 WL 23507094 (Mass. Super. July 22, 2003).....	9
<i>Hanna v. United States (In re Hanna)</i> , 872 F.2d 829 (8th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Houston v. Edgeworth (In re Edgeworth)</i> , 993 F.2d 51 (5th Cir. 1993)	38, 39
<i>In re Lamarre</i> , 269 B.R. 266 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2001)	32
<i>M & I Thunderbird Bank v. Birmingham</i> (<i>In re Consol. Water Utils., Inc.</i>), 217 B.R. 588 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Mathewson v. Colpitts</i> , 188 N.E. 601, 602 (Mass. 1933)	44
<i>Maxitile, Inc. v. Sun (In re Maxitile, Inc.)</i> , 237 Fed. Appx. 274 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14, 36, 37
<i>Metro Commercial Real Estate, Inc. v. Reale</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1005 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	40
<i>Monarch Life Ins. Co. v. Ropes & Gray</i> , 65 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>New Nat'l Gypsum Co. v. Nat'l Gypsum Co. Settlement Trust</i> (<i>In re Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i>), 219 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> (<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i>), 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006)	13, 17
<i>Owaski v. Jet Fla. Sys., Inc. (In re Jet Fla. Sys., Inc.)</i> , 883 F.2d 970 (11th Cir. 1989)	40
<i>Rogan v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 25 N.E.2d 188 (Mass. 1940)	44
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010)	24
<i>Sanders v. Austin W. Fishing Corp.</i> , 224 N.E.2d 215 (Mass. 1967)	44, 45
<i>In re Shenango Group, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2007)	13, 16, 18
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	28
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2195 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trulis v. Barton</i> , 107 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 1995)	20, 28
<i>William B. Schnach Retirement Trust v. Unified Capital Corp.</i> (<i>In re Bono Dev., Inc.</i>), 8 F.3d 720 (10th Cir. 1993)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
STATUTES & RULES	
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, § 16(a), 30 Stat. 550, 11 U.S.C. § 35 (repealed 1979)	26
Act of July 7, 1934, ch. 424, § 77B, 48 Stat. 912, 11 U.S.C. § 207 (repealed 1938)	27
11 U.S.C. § 101(5)	6
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 506(b)	32, 38
11 U.S.C. § 524(e)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1129	8, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1141(a)	19
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 175, § 112	43, 44
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 175, § 113	44, 45
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 231, § 6B.....	10
Fed. R. App. 32.1 ctm. note (2006)	36
Fed. R. App. 32.1(a).....	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	21
Ninth Circuit Rule 36-3	36
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. REP. NO. 95-595 (1977), <i>as reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963</i>	31, 32
S. REP. NO. 95-989 (1978), <i>as reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787</i>	31, 32
